


 

 

 

April 23, 2020 

 
 
City of Brandon 
Planning, Property & Building Department 
638 Princess Avenue 
Brandon, MB 
R7A 0P3 
 
 
Attn:  Planning, Property & Building Department 
 
Re:  Variance & Conditional Use Application for property at 4110 Victoria Avenue, Brandon, MB  
 
Please consider this letter of intent as part of our application for a conditional use order and a variance 
to Zoning By-lay 7214 for  the purpose of  constructing a 4 storey multiplex with commercial space on 
the main floor at 4110 Victoria Avenue in Brandon MB. According to Table 11 of the City of Brandon 
Zoning by-law 7214, located in Part 3, Division 2, multiple dwellings as part of a commercial 
development are permitted only under conditional use. Additionally, according to Table 12, in Part 3, 
Division 2, the maximum height in the CAR Zone is 2.5 storeys. As such, we are requesting a variance to 
increase the height to 4 storeys. This letter is submitted to you by Myria Design and Keller 
Developments on behalf of the property owner, 6864598 MANITOBA LTD. 

 
Existing Property 
The existing property at 4110 Victoria Avenue has the legal description known as parcels "D", "E", "F" 
and "G" Plan 59688 BLTO. There is a small parcel on the corner of 42nd Street and Victoria Avenue which 
is not part of this property and is developed as a commercial business. Access to 4110 Victoria Avenue is 
from 42nd Street. It is currently an empty lot. In recent years other multiplexes have been constructed on 
adjacent lots to the South. The property is zoned CAR. 
 
Proposed Development 
We are proposing to construct a 4-storey multiplex which will have commercial space on the main floor 
and 6 residential units on each of the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th floors. We have included preliminary floor plans, 
a building elevation, and a site plan as part of this application.  
 
Criteria for Conditional Use and Variance 
The proposed development will meet the criteria for approving a conditional use and a variance 
application: 

1) Will it be generally compatible with the nature of the surrounding area? 
We believe our development will fit in to the surrounding area with both its commercial and 
residential components. The proposed development contains commercial space on the main 
floor which ties into the commercial component of the Victoria Avenue corridor. The residential 
aspect of the development ties in nicely to the adjacent multiplexes that have been built to the 



  

South of this property in recent years. This building should be a nice transition between the two 
zones. 
 

2) Will it be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working in the 
surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential development in the 
surrounding area? 
The proposed development will have residential, and either office or mercantile spaces and 
therefore should not cause any health or safety concerns to people living in the area. The 
building will comply with all necessary codes and bylaws.  
Additionally, the development will only rejuvenate and improve the look of an existing property 
and should have no other affect on properties or future development in the area.  

 

3) Is it the minimum modification of the zoning by‐law required to relieve the injurious effect of 
the zoning by‐law on the applicant’s property? 

We believe that for a development of this nature the additional storeys are necessary to make it 
financially sustainable for a lot this size. 

 

4) Is it generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan by-laws, the 
zoning by-law, and any secondary plan by-law.? 
We believe the development is consistent with these plans and by-laws.  

 

If you have any questions or require further information regarding this application, please do not 
hesitate to contact me.  
 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

 

Kate McKenzie, C.E.T. 

MYRIA DESIGN  
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1 NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'0"
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Brandon, Manitoba, R7A 7A7
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phone: 204.570.1322
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DRAWING:
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340 PARK AVENUE EAST   | BRANDON, MANITOBA  |  R7A 7A7
PHONE: 204-728-1328  | EMAIL: INFO@KELLERDEVELOPMENTS.COM

4110 VICTORIA AVE, BRANDON, MB

KELLER DEVELOPMENTS
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UNIT #2 -1875 MIDDLETON AVE.
BRANDON, MANITOBA
R7C 1A7
204-728-1328
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1. ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO BE
PERFORMED AS PER THE LATEST VERSION OF THE
CITY OF BRANDON STANDARD CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL DECIMAL NUMBERS ARE METERS AND WHOLE
NUMBERS ARE MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

3. RED DIMENSIONS REFER TO MINIMUM SETBACK LINE.
4. MINIMUM SETBACKS SHOWN ARE FOR RMD ZONING.

PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED RLD.

CIVIC ADDRESS:
4110 VICTORIA AVENUE, BRANDON, MB

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCELS D,E,F & G, PLAN 5968 BLTO

CURRENT ZONE: CAR

AREA OF SITE:  3304.6 Sq.m.

AREA OF BUILDING: 654.2 Sq.m.

SITE COVERAGE FROM BUILDINGS: 19.8%

TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 56
RESIDENTIAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 27

SITE INFORMATION

GENERAL NOTES

ASPHALT

SIDEWALK

SITE PROPERTY LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY
LINES/LOT LINES

MINIMUM SETBACK

LEGEND

1 SITE CONCEPT PLAN
SCALE: 1:200
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